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Yy dear Y, Mecrororithy

I v2nt you to Imow Uit I sinccrely nrrreeinto
your courtosy in formanding to me your letter of Jomary O,
10470 to vhich was atiachod a rtrictly confidential devmtah .
of Dececbar 7, 1939 fron en Anelcan Consul on duty in the :

B Departzent of State,

Ploase beo agared Lhot ths deta subadtied b v
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Speciel Acont in Charge
Yew York, MNow Yori

bos SUIVEHLLIVE ACTIVITILS - Conoral.

Pazr Cirg

1 83 tranmitting herevich g copy of o confidcatin?
lctier of the CJtste Depariont to the Dyrean dated Jamunry &
1740 together with coples of tlo erclosure atteciiced thnreato,
Aidch 13 a otrictly confidential derpatch of Docember 7, 19
{roa an Ancrican Conmmil ncw on duty in the Deprtrmal of Stats,
Those data tre rudmdticd to you for your ‘nformtisn,
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Very iy ;o ra,

Jehn Idzer Soover
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Honorable Adolf A, forle, Jr.
Loaistant Cecrotary of “tate
topartment of State
Taghington, ™, C,

LA ¢

fear Yr, Perle:

Zoference ias rade to your letter dated uanu.cry 6,
1940, with which you enclosed o otrict ]3 confidential i c-patch
from loncrable raul Ce Tquire, Amorlcan Censul, dated Decesber
7, 1932, ragording cortain 4ndividuule who ray have Corrmnint |
connectlony,

R K

\ Infornaticn was obtalned frem a confidontizl sourea

Y Uy the Mew York Fiold Ofice of thls lurcau, to the eflecy that
i I'r, Wilhelm Nedch was on th “edical Ldv iso:',f .card o tha ch—
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to have publiched the magnzice antitled "iloalth and Ihrricnel”
"alph Teola was a2t one tiro the ocitor of this io: TR Ao ﬁno.

Telephons directorles maintzined by the New York Fiold (ivision -
of this Zurecu indicate that Ir. Wilhelm Heich resides at 75-02 8
Fesel Streot, Forest liills, Long Island, Now York, tolanhere, ‘ -
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feforence is rade to your letter dated ¥arch 7,

1940, wherein you requost that inquiry be made of the
Iepart.mont of Gtate to doterndne vhether pasoports have
been decued to Dry Tilhalm Reich, Tp, Zdith Mxbam
an! r. l'arold farcn,

I o trangmditing herovith conies of a lottrp
recoived from the l'erartment of “tate dated Yareh 23,
1940, which centaing the above requested informamtion,
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.Spccial Agent in Charge
Neuw York, des York

De:y Sir:

The Buremn has Just received & comvmnicaticn
from the Departnent of 3tate captioned "Comamaniczt
Activities of Dr, Wllhalm Reich”, preparsd by ¥r, A, X,
Preston, Azericen Coasl of Ocle, Normay, daied
- Jarmary 18, 1941, Coples of this sormunieation are be-
ing transaitted to ths Rew York and Vashington FislA
Ofilces with the request that offcrta Ls mads to aseertain
whether Dr. Relch 1s presently {a the United "t:Lew sad if
30, to determine tho nsture of his antivitizs ird Cemimist
connasticns in this country. -

‘ar;r truly yours,

John Edgzr Hoover
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Federal Burearr of Luuvestination :

Anited States Bepartnient of Justice &

) R

New lork, New Tcrk Eé

barch 13, 1341 :$

GJS i IF ]
100-27 :

.

Director
i'ederal rureau of Investipation
Tachingten, U. U

HE: LTIV ALY NLISH
INTRRNAL SECHRITY

T

Dear Lir:

Reference is made to rureau lstter of April 11, 1940, lurea
. file §1~7559 ertitled Commmniszt Ferty, Subversive fctivities -Geneeal,

TR R

Referznce iz 2lso wade to a_letier from the iliany nffice to
the urcau dated Foverber 19, 1940, cepy of which was farndisaed o
Tthz lew York office, trananitting 2 vopy of & rersonal Histsry of an
alien arplicant for nrofe siona2l license in New Jork Ctzie

rlcase be infonned that the Farsenal Histery of GIL{IL FRICH,
the subject of this inquiry, as set ovt in the curriculusn of tae Vew
Scheol for Cocial "eseazrch in thd Spring 1940 edition would appsur 1o
be possibly identical with the subject of the Fersonal Zistory furnished
by the flbany office with the lefler referred %o althenzh the ozme on
that personal history is spelled RIECH and not REICH. It is notad
huwover, thattils is probably an error inasmuch as thiere is 2 »2iIMLU
. ®:ICH at the address given, 75-02 FKerzel Stroebt, fosast dills, long

Islend, iew lork, Inasmuch as the lctter of tuc ilbzny cilice of
Novemser 19, 1940 indicatec that a copy of the Perzonal Eistory vias

IR

1
furnished to the rureau, no inforantiontnerefrum iz being set out in :
- this letter and no further investigative activity 1s bring undgriaken by -
the New York office in this matter and the incuiry will ke censidered s
! closed unless additional instructicns are receivpd or additional -
! . informatisn concerning HILILL® wiICH, U, kDITH EUARAUM, or D, WiRCID
ALICN comes to the ittention of the U.w lork office. -
, j - :
/ J'I;r‘);.rs tery traly, .| r
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ar. Telsen

. 8. A. Terem

qr. ClEE
v, Femwarth

Me. Ghvia

M, Lagd
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vir. Nighels

Anpil 29, 1951
KR :} BB

100-24601 -5

raalatipt Dir-eler O, Je Comrelloy
Hew York, Now forx

Bhe CILMTIV 3UICH

Lo kAl SFOUnIfY = ]

Doar Sirg
In conncction =ith Lo lettor froo the Moo Vork
Officy dated Mrreh 18, 1941, pleaze ba advised that i
Durecan tesires your C{fico to corduct an investipatien
concerning tha alleged Cormunist ond subveralive activities
of the phova-rintionad Indivilvsl,
Yoy LrddF oo,

2
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Juhn Ldpar Foaver
Mregtor
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{ _Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following
statements, where indicated, explain this deletion.
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available for release to you.

Section 552 Section 552a
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[ Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to the subject of your
request,

[ Information pertained only to a third party. The subject of your request is listed in the
title only.

[T Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred
to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you.

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation
with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld inasmuch as a final release determination has not been made. You will be
advised as to the disposition at a later date.

Pages were not considered for release as they are duplicative of

VT For your information;
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There is no information available regarding the sbove 5
naned subject nor there any inforuation availabln concarning Tht
Dr. William Forbesf Thorhuim, E'

Information has been previously furnjiched concerning :
neri \ﬁhrburg in a memorandum entitlnd "Heinzl Behrendt, et al, :
ated January 30, 19410 i E

Iny
d = TETE T S - A = T Al

Cencerniag Lr, Vilhelm Reich, 75-02 Xessel Strezt, Forest
#ills, Leng Island, Wew York, informe%ion is availabla that Dr. Reich
came to the United States in 1939 from Oslo, Norway. Dr. Reich is P

s

S Lt 5

described as an Austrian and is reported to have been a naid Come
munist agent in Austria prior to the Anschluss and to have bzen

expelled from Austria and other countries for his Commnistic B
activities. Available infcrmatisn indizates that Dr. Z2ich had a ' ;
considerchle political following in fustria, es eclanlv among the . ;

n
wonen doctors, Tiie divorced wife of Lr. Reica is also .eporbed to be .
engaged in Communiztic activities., w
Infomation has been obtained from a confidential cource to . ;g

“the effect that Dr. William Reich was on the Yedical Advisory Zeard v
of the Communist Party, United States of America, which beard is f
understood to have published the mzgazine entitled “iz-lth and :

Hyniene," -

A visa wzs issued to Dr. Reich on jugust 11, 1939, by the
Department of State of the United States Govermment, in“,-lch as he
¥s able to prove that the New York Seminar for Vegetotheraphy vas a
part of the liew School for Social Research, which is an accredited. . . . .
educaticnal institution. - . ' _‘ ;)

R N . . ! A . . .

A confidential soirce has advised that prior to 1933 Dr.
Yeich wis a member o) the German Cormmunist Party and cn his arrival
in Norway became a member of the lorwegian Nommunist Parber, Huwover, . -
in 1936, he was expelled from the Norwegisn Lommun;gt Farty for not

adherlng closely enough to the party line, , |

gt
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JOHN EDG AR HOOVEHN

-
VEVONANDUM FON F. SENNER £
From the information furniched concerning Lr. ilheln o
| .Y
heich, sponcor of l'rs. Flsa Liat, It appecarc that this »
. 3
man s a potentially dangerous throat to the intern~1 35
-
security. Please cdvise me - (1) wheiler we hove rre-
pared c crstodial detention caré upon himy () whether o
he ies the subject o) tnveuvti:ation, and, (3) whether e
. - . v L] ';' .?‘ .
e have brought the facte concerning his backzround to o
Ay
. s . .. . . [
the gttention of the Imminrcition und Naturaltzgtion -
o
authorities. B
Very,ﬁjuly yours, :
C :
(.
Cmes S — - 5
Edward 4. Tenm V7, ;
{ /
i, _——
.. - -
: C
' 1 -
1) . ’ -
CO= Yr. loxworth R i
P “i :;: N .' r
(R CI - .‘_. ." »
< k \ \
n . Bl P o
il “"" a =% 2 e D cer
‘@:ﬁﬁrﬂ’fﬁ?yuc\rd‘?w . -;-..‘ 2o s
e RN S I e S -

. s ~
DIRECTOR ( .

Fedreral Bureaw of Duurstigation
Iinited States Departewent of Justice

fUashington, 0. @,
EAT: Lo L May ¥, 1501
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER T o~ ‘\ , '
DIRECTOR y { .'L/: ' l\ R :
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cee it A . -
=/ .- Federal Burran of {nuestination

United Btates Departinent of Yustice J .
Mashington, L. . |

RPK: BK May 8, 1941
100-14601

MEMORANTUM FOR MR, E. A. TALM

ith-referenge to . X\ur memorandum of May 7, 1941 *
concerning|\Dr. W:Llheil.m'&]D i wlease be advised that a =
custodial datfent Oﬁ'card"z'"elative to Dr. Reich has been I~
prepared, but has not as yet been approved. An investi- -
gaticn concerning Nr. Peich vwas requested of the Ylew York
O0ffice by letter dated l'arch 206, 1941, to determine ce-
finitely thst he is presently *n the United States and
if so, the nature of his activities in Communist con-
nections in this country, if any.

wh

‘-é’qv ‘.-' ;

The facts cencerning his background have not -
been brought to the attention of the Immigration and
Naturalization authcrities inasmuch as it was felt that :
further details developed during the investigation requested o tf
would make it possible to present a more accurate rnicture 2 i
to these authorities. .

.
. ‘.
X 1]

Since the receipt of the Department of State - 5
memorandum of April 30, 1941, _which lists Dr. Reich as an™ %,
interested person in the visa spplication of Nrs. Flsa - 2
Xstal, giving his address in Forest Hills, Long Island, ki
New York, it would appear that he is presently in the /)/0 . P
- United .;t.ates, and if rou so desire, the informzticn . .
' presently available will be communicated to the (L‘/ .
]

Immigration authorities....

Respectfully, '%
N ey el
e Wi 1ok sx
i \ = ‘_'_' "\rh! ¢
. I ENgs.g 2 { AT .I;. nw' i
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W ooBRETWE KRMaBB, . Uay 29, 1541

COWAE

-

) ; : -‘ . Cy :.t N
- S The following information eoncarning Dr. Tilhelm Relch
1s subsitted to you far any attention you may deem sppro;riste.
Dre Yilhelr Relch is prescntly rosiding at 75-02 Fessel
Siroet, Forest fiills, Long Island, Hew York,

- A visa was i33ued to Dr. Roich on Jugust 11, 1%39,
- by the Dopartment of State, and he arrived in the United iictes
- _ - &n 1939 frca; Oslo, Nerway. Dr. Relch is reported to be an Austrian
- and 1s sald to have been a pald Conmoriat agent in Ausiria price
to the inschluss, It 13 sald that ho was expolled from iustria
and other ccuntries for Comtanist cctivities, -

It has beon confistentlially roported that Dr. Peich has
in the past been on ths Kecdlcal Advisory 2oard of the Corzmntut
Part.y, UsSeA., which Board allesodly published the magszine entizled

. "Hoalth and Hygiens", o -
It 1s reported that pricr to 1933, Dr, Reich was a
- mexber of the Gersen Cozmmist Party and on his arrival in Norwar,
becara a marber of the Corzmnizt Party of Yorway,. It is said that
in 1936, he was expsll:ed from the Norweglan Coaramist Party Tep

fallirs tc zdhare tao the “party lim".(S

-

o Very truly yours, - | I
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] KTitbe
- 00-4601 - - way 29, 1941 |
Asalatant Director E. Jde Cdnnelley
. - New York, New !ork _ o
REs YILHFIX REICH . :
INTERNAL SECURITY - R .
Dear Sirt ﬁgﬁ%
. Sir ot
-  Please have rcfereme to Buraau letter dated. T—
April 28, 1941, to the New York Office and advise i
izmediately what steps have been taken to Investigate J
the above entitled matter,
. h | +  Very truly yours,
John Zdger Hoover h
Director — S
PR Sl
- LT s
' ? . } AL . E
— | REcovnrn | }OO / 6 ¥ ’ ” o ¢
— — ; g
t—_ \-E\J) [ COMNUNICATIONS SZCTIoN] . [ EPERAL BUREAY OF '“"LS”MTFD'\" _ P
. MAILED - ﬁ WUN B 1y pe
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. Form No. 1

(» )

FEDERAL BUREAU CF INVESTIGATION

TriscaseoriGinaTED AT NEW YORK, N. Y. / FiLx no. 100-1849
REFORT MADK AT - DATE WHEN MADE .{E7HTOD FOR REPORT MADE BY
WriCH MADK
WASHINGTON, D. C. 6/16/41 V| &/2/11 _ LL:JF

TITLE

WILHELY RIICH

CHARACTER QOF CASE

INTERIAL SECUXITY (C)

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

Subject admitted to the United States

o: August 28, 1939, destined to New

School of Social Research, 65 Vest 12th
Strect, New York City, o teacl psycholory,

- RUC -

Bureau letter dated liarch 26, 1941 (100-14501).

Am Ut ADT TIIATIALY ™
Al ::‘lDﬂ.Li\U

_J.__, .C‘

RALFH A. HORNER, Assistant Chief of the Divirion
of Certification, Immnigration and Naturslization Scrvice,
furnished Agent, for examination, subject!s visa file which
reflected the following pertinent inforwation:

WILHZILA REICH arrived in the United States from
Oslo, Horway on the 5. 5, Stavangerfjord, landing at
of New York en August 28, 1939, He had in his posincsion a
non-quota immigration vzua,qn19, issued him by the Auericen
Consulate at Oslo, Norwey, on August 11, 1939, and an identi-
fication paper iscued him by the Notary Public of the city
of Oslo, Horray, dated kay 27, 1929,

;’ In his application for visa, subject declared thst
he_was born at Dobrzanice, Poland, omn liarch 24, 1£97; is of

the Port -

o

APPROVED AND

CtAL AGENT DO NOT WRITE'IN THL 3E SPACES

T N

FORWARDED: . iN CHARGE ~ - e -
' e 4.7 UL 19 sudd
COPIES OF THIS REPORT y -~ -~ i
K o r
Lgsbureau JU 1y "y
~Asst, Dir, E. J. Connelley, NYC _;5;/
2-..ashington Field ', i ¢
| N
” i A o “:!‘ ; \ i
,,,,, el | gy |
l’lbb JUR YR [ sLEL Semmmemy s ew 0 N S ATERKLWY HRITTOG TR 72004 -
’ ‘d‘ r;'
7 TN o MRS 7
J’“‘, g‘y"‘g Sod - } & R oty Bk X ATy
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Y

the Hebrew race; divorced; and has two children: EVA, born
April 27,1924, and LORE, born liarch 13, 1938, both residing
in New York City {address not indicateds.

Subject claimed to have been a professor of psy-
chology at the Psychological Institute of the University of
Oslc, and ceme to the United States solely for the purrose
of teaching psychology at the lew School for Social desearch,

€6 West 12th Street, New York City. He is described as follewss

Height: 5' 10"
Complexiont Fair
Hair:; CGrey

Lyea: DBrown

N hbant et il NN
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- UNDEVELOPED LEADS

THE Ni&i YORK FIELD DIVISION

AT NET YOOK CITY, will conduct appropriate investigatien
of the subject, who is alleged to be teaching psychology
at the New School for Social Research, 66 West 12th
Street, New York City,

ASFBRIED UPCN COUPLETION TQ 1HZ CFFIG
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July 17, 1941

HRrdml "
| ——
MEMORANDUM FOR MR. L. M. C. SMITH R
¢ CHIEF, SPECIAL DEFENSE UNIT w
é
. o Theres is transm tted hercwith a dosgier atovwing
o the information presently available in'the files of this
Bureau with respect to IR. VILHILM REICH oo
whose address is 7502 Resel Strect, roregt hilla . ;gs};
- Iong lsland, New Iork i.;giﬁ
1t is recommended that this individual be
considered for custodial detention in the event of a
national emergency. Tie information containsd on tht
attached dossier constitutes the bagis for approprinte
consideration in this regard. f
. ———
It should be understocd, of course, that addi- '??3?;
) tional information may be received from time to time -

supplementing that already available in the Bureau's
files, and as such data are received they will be made
available to you so that the dossier in your possession
may be supplemented thereby. oy

It will be greatly appreciated if you will ad- R
vise this Bureau at your earliest convenience as tc ihe o - ;
decision reached in this case. ; / y E;' :

— -f -t T, em ) f

Very truly yburs. L }

1 € Mpoven | - I T LT

LT T e ——— : o, et
.- John Edgar Hoover ' 4 h::::

' Director Tt Tme T E?EE;
: ’xr~ﬁ{ . ¥ Toagl ey
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KRM:be
lGO-lLﬁOl_/ July 15, 1L P
7 i
s
a ‘1
Aszistent Director &. J. Connclley i
Iew Yook, Yew Yerk l
&x WILHLE RDISH -

(N R

Kttt

Dear Sir:

Tleasa2 refler Lo 1y lettewsol Arntdil 28, 1041,

LA}
I VR u?“.?.

I"

end oy 09, 1%MY, recmestlne an Inverctdcatl

-t

chove sl led individunal, I desire to Le cdvised at
once of rny action tsienm by your office ho coxply with

oy request.

W R

Yery truly yours,

John Fdzar Hoover
Dliccler :

13 ' ‘ AECOKRDFL

@y, Tohen (. {;; //\ - p
e, B, A, Tamm \l /L / /f/ Y -— Q

wr, Clogg

I I, TP RC Ty MR
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|
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e, Fonwarth

Mr. fiavin S O i fhl if “ -
e, Ladd s ! 'f
e, Wickats "( ]UL 1 ‘(' I ‘:}“ R - . ] .

#n
ttr, fimsem

|

mr, Carssn

|

¢ 17 ¢ BRI NY

Mr. Drayten

|
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Assistant Director E, J, Connelley
New York, Mew York

¥

REs WILHELN PRTCH
LITAANA SVSIMITY - R .

. Daar Siri

bS] |

s I »igh that you vould refer to my lettersof
o ' April 2e, !y 29, and July 16, 1941, requesting that
the above styled individuzl be sprropriately inveustizated
by your office. Preace advi.c s hy rotum nsil ef the
- status of tnis cror,

1

Very truly soure,

l

"2
>

e

IS John Edzar Hoover
e Diractor
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#ederal Burcau vf (nuestigation

Huited States Departiuent of Justice
lew Yor'e, M Tork

NS Er LY

CAHENS Japash 16, 1941

1203422

T

of Iyresbtisntion

Ve JILEITLE CGICH
TIPS AT, SHOULIY - R

Ten DL

Fearirt dc ncimowledued of bure

M LA

Sy 21, 19/1, Hurean File dn, 102-1.4L00

requestzd that the fareru e wiviewd Lo o
tiis cache

1

Aty

Pleas: be adviscd thet iz cnie hao Teen aptioned
and b 4 repord will bz subeditiled o the Murenu ot the

eartiest pozsizle date.

Very trulr vo.uo,
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4-750 {Rev. 9-21-94)

KAXAKX
XXXXXX
) 9:9.0.9.9.4

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

[ Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following
statements, where indicated, explain this deletion.

B/Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable material
available for release to you.

Section_ 552

(W (b)(1) L1 (bXTXHA)
0 (b)2) O (b}(7)B)
L1 (bX(3) O (b)7XC)

O (b)7)D)

L1 (bX7XE)

O (0)(7X(F)
[J (b)(4) L1 (b)8)
[T (b)(5) 01 )9
L) (b)(6)

Section 552a
[ (d)(5)
O G2
0 (k)(1)
[J (k)(2)
O (k)(3)
L (ky(4)
CJ (k)(5)
L (k)6)
L1 (k)7

] Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to the subject of your

request.

L] (nformation pertained only to a third party. The subject of your request is listed in the

title only.

(L] Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred

[7] For vour information:

to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you.

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation
with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld inasmuch as a final release determination has not been made. You will be
advised as to the disposition at a later date.

Pages were not considered for release as they are duplicative of

[Z]/The tollowing number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:
Jlp - S lol— 43

AYASatavayivs

ADNADAA

AXXXXX
:0:0.0.0.¢ ¢

1.0:9:0.9.9.6,0.0.0.0.0.0.0.9.6.0.0.0.9.9.4.4
X DELETED PAGE(S) X

AWFRTAE TRE TTIT T 4 OTORT

XNO DUPLICATION FEE X

X FOR THIS PAGE X
p8.6:0.9.0.4.0.9:6.0.5.8 5.0.8.0.0.9.9.9:9.4
FBI/DOJ
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4-750 (Rev. 9-21-84)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

2~ Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following
statements, where indicated, explain this deletion.

[ Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable material
available for release to you.

Section 552 Section_552a

O (b)(1) O (b)(7)(A) [ (d)(5)
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[ Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to the subject of your
request.

[ Information pertained only to a third party. The subject of vour request is listed in the
title only,

[E/Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred
to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you.
Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation
with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld inasmuch as a final release determination has not been made. You will be
advised as to the disposition at a later date.

Pages were not considered for release as they are duplicative of

[E‘]/For your information:

[ The following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:
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November 27, 1941
100-14601-5

Special Agent in Charge

Rew York, Kew Iorx pasady i,
1 5 el -
|f-r-ﬁ
Re: GILIFIM REICH f.':‘.‘-‘-:-
DITIRNAL SCCURITY — R =N
Desr Sir:
Yaur attention is dinceted to your leiler in
the instant mitter datzd Aupuct 15, 1941, wherein ou
state thal this case hes besn rssigned asd thet 2 roport Samncin
will be submitted Lo the Buren: at the carliest posoible A
. dnte. Yl
:fﬁ? 1
To cate no infornation hae been recelvea re-
flecting any investigntive ceiivity on the port of your
office. It is reguested that 2 repert Le subaitied to
arrive at the Fureasu no later than fifte-n doys cfter
the receipt of this lettor.
Vory truly jours, W
R
p——
John Edgar Hoover
Director .
e Temes
e, U, &, Tomm ;o :
we. Ologa \
e, Qlovim 1.
e, Lo ‘. -.-‘.“.-
M. Nichats _ * - T
vty LGN UNICATION S SEON : : ' /é .
. Rogen L '¢ lﬁ E l ' t /r f T
o e ,‘fw 1 E FENERAL BUREAU OF ‘EN‘ r¢ .
= Wik o ran A | oEC 1 -10!} -4
. — e fr a3
Br. Nelloman .M. \ . \ - —
ur, Guiee Tomm ___| FFLTRAL QU-"TP\"'. b ,".‘:‘,"..‘.l.-.. ! ) ” S DFPI‘“HTMENT U/ 4 :I—fj ~_'—'"‘.
. wams u. s Tlflh_*l REE | .;
!
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CUSTODIAL DETZNTION AT TREHENSION FORM

Reference:- LYo Tk 12=13-41

Talken into custody.
- Tne following individual was:

NAME: - evien 1 kI THL (G

PLACE: -

DATE: 12~07=41

REMARKS:
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Hlseth Pacerher 3, 1941

MEMORANDUM FOR MR. L. M. C. SMITH
CHIEF, SPECIAL DEFENSE UNIT

, U with yaias
There éS;??E@é} :8’hf5?~1t an zddition to a

R | e
g:iﬁ}Paﬁiihgfgmﬁgfgﬁ under date of

b

Ty 17y 194

In view of the additional information, it will
pe appreciated if you will advise of your opinion in this
case.

Very truly yours,

‘ ’ tﬂL' éh4lr:r1ﬁtau

John Edgar Hoover

Director
Attachment
CORMUMCATICRD SkL T D ‘
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Fedcral Buaveaw of roestinalion

Ltnited Satens Depar reent aof Juatice

New York, New York
Decamber 23, 1941
RAN:EBM
100-27

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Yashington, D. C.
Res WILMELN REICH;
TUTERNAL SECTRTIT ~ T
(Bureau file 100-14001}

Dear Sir:

This is to advise that investipation in the
instant. case will be discontimued and the case closed
under lew York file 1C0~27 entitled WIIHELM REICH;
INTERNAL SFCURITY - R, inasmuch as the results of the
investigation recently conducted are being included in
New York file 100-£8422 entitled DI, WILIL'' REITH;
INTEKLAL SLCURITY - R, which is to remain in a pending
status.

It “c to be noted that I, RLICH is presently
incarcerated at Ellis Island, New York City, in compliance
with irnstructions contained in Bureau teletype to the lew
York O7fice dated December 9, 1941,

Very truly yours

AL {-’/_@zw%% 7

P. E. FULLIORTH

Assistant Director
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

' ot
Form No. 1 . g
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT NEYW YORK, KEW YOLX NY rie no. 100-84122 2 EBN

REPCRT MADE AT - DATE WHEN MADE [ :{lﬂ(lDDFOl REPGRT MADE BY :

NEY YORK, N, Y, 12/24 /41 !9 7, efi10/e-10, —

20;11/3,10-14;
TITLE r. . 12 lB'Ib'lyiq‘l'cmmcmww: 'j
. ¥ ) INTETNAY SECURITY -« G & C; .
- DI, WILEEIM REIUH—-ALILI«LC[ I AL ALI:N BNERY CONTROL. ......
= 2
SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: Subject apprehended on 12/12/41 and delivered s t.,’;
into custody of Immigretion and Naturalizaticn / :
, Service, Ellis Island, WYC. Is of Austrian o fant
\' . netionality, wes born in Dobzownica, Austris AR
\@\\ ¢’ 3/z4/97. ntered US at Port of MY 8/.;6/30 ! > )
‘./‘ on 5.5. Stavengerfjora from 0slo, Norwey, on . . .
p’ N () non~quota visa; filed decleretisn of intention { -
K4 to becoue US citizen 11/20/39 in US District n
Court, Brooklyn, NY. ZEesides st 2806 63th Ave., ?
4~ -7 TPorest Hills, L,I., T with cormcn lev wife, b
' 114 SLLWDCRE,
YO, advises subject is e psycho-
onalyst aad & foremost student of politicrl psyecnclocy
znd wes ective in the Socialist llovezent in Gerwany
snd rustrie; becawe irterested in ond joined the
Communist Party in Vienna and Berlin, tut severed AT NLEE L
jeeo FOR ' 21l connections with the Comaunist Pariy in 1933 ,\_,.:\_ﬂ‘-"f*ﬁc,:_ﬂiﬁ. Q’a
W (gos &t Aoven beciuse of differvences in political belief, Sulyx I \J".-:,‘a-_-'j""o'“,_‘ : P
o 8. /  ject also renorted to have been a member of the ‘«ff’ e Ll
N .  Communist Party in Oslo, Norway. No evidence ofg~"- ' qu. —
2| Hore 1 Svysybiect's Communlstic conneetions in tke US, Su..-;. o -
3 ‘Zc‘a presently engered in medicsl resezuch, alse
' n oelitical zrd scientific writing for puLlicat"'on. i
: Invcstigation reveals libersl politicel theories o
. but coniact zdvised subject although libersl is 1o :
: not Communistic. Excerpts of -ritinss being set e R PR | :
h v out with results of sezrch of residence, Subject q-! b’/l«" < - “
HENSE heretofore considercd for CuStO.J.lE‘l etentica, - ,‘(}»" D
i'é)ﬁ"- c’:—-r\. ¥ e Pranpi O I, (-“-1_ oy . q‘"’ (’ZM‘A—?"'/J \'
J’ :‘;m‘; ’."(-;" 7 ,.‘_ XNy et Ledetingle A // -
| Monwad :‘QD( ~ :J A *)'/rw"':-”“c"::‘:“ 7, O POT WAITE IN THESE SPACES R )
‘ P Lo : "
- “ _'llq T v L'-f
-2 COFIES OF THIS RIFORT -
LJL Bureau . sl ' E.
W 3~ NewYork 4 20N e LG . b
2 - Usa; Egsy ROV 3 SR '
1 - Imcigrétiof, Ellis Island., - - .
] - —] .
_,-.i COPIES DESTROYED/’"“_" = .f—_.li v :flrl.‘ll;{ll PRINTING OPFICE . Wer -0 zeash |. —;,;-‘E
o "‘. v."‘- . oy e Ty e T Nt
S I B AR el s e ""3 AT
R . e S AT T e -,,.-3
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100-8422

-

nEEERnHCE Bureau telotypa dated 12/9/41,

Bureau letter to all Specisl Agents in Charge, dsated
April 30, 1941, entitled INTERNAL SECURITY; CUSTODIAL
DETENTION,

with enclosure
Buresu letter dated 3/26/4%£entit1ed WCOMMUNISTIC
ACTIVITIES OF DR. WILHEIM REICH (Bureau file 100-14601).

L | .Bopbrt of Special Agent —, ¥Yaghington, D. C., -
dated 6/16/41 in case entitled “WILEELY REICH; INTERNAL
SECURITY . C."

| DETAILS:

' 1
On December 12, 1941, upon receipt of reference teletype,

'subject. IR, WILHELM REICH, was apprehended et his residence at 9906

69th Avenue, Forest Hille, L

ong lsland, New York, by Special Agents
-md* together with Detective d of
the ll2th Precinct, New York Police Department, at 2:30 4. and

be was immedlately brought to the Office of the New Yorl Field Divi=
eion where he was fingerprinted by Special Agent— and

~ wnere he was photographed,

At the time of his apprehemsion, Ir, REICH erhibited the
coPy of his declaration of intention, upon whick his name appeared,

and through which identification was made.

At the New York Office Le advised Special Agent
that he wes engaged in research end instruction in connpection with
the Orgons Research Institute located at 9906 69th Avenus, Forest
Hills, Long Island, his residence; that his relatives were BVA REICH
and LORE EEICH, who recide with subject's former wife, who is now Nrs,
ANNIE RUBENSTEIN, residing st 27 West 96th Street, Few York City.
At this time the subject ¢lasimed to be of Jewish descent, but advised
that he wes not of the Jewish religion, stating thzt he has no religion.
It was also ascertained that he formerly resided at 75-02 Lessel Strest,
Forest Hille, Long Island.

At the New York Office subject further stated to Speciel Agent

“ that he was not actually married to ILSE OLLENDCEF, but
that be did reside with her as man e#nd wife, considering her his common

“ law wife,
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.- 100-8422

-#" L - “The following description of eubject was odtained at this time:
Age 44 yrs.
Sex Male.
Color White.
Complexion Very ruddy.

o Eyes - .. Brown,

: * . Halr - Gray

" T 5 Height  5' 94",

Weight 158 lbse.

Build Stocky.

Rece Jewish,

Date and Place of Birth, Dobzownicm, Austria,
- March 24, 1897.

Alien Registration Number 45085146.

Subject arrived at the New York Field Office from his residence
at 3:10 A, M,, and departed therefrom at approximstely 4:00 A, M.on De-
cember 12, 1941, end at approximately 4:20 &, M, oan this date, he was
delivered into the custody of the Immigration and Naturalization Service,

Ellis Islend, New York City,

On Decembder 12, 1941, subjected executed two copies of a con-
sent to the search of his residence located at 9506 69th Avenue, Forest
Hille, Long Island, New York, authorizing Special Agents (NN
anigJJBNgg to take any of his property which may be desired. Both
copies of this consent are being retained in the files of this cass in
the New York Fleld Qffice,

On Decenmber 18, 1941, a sesrch was conducted of the home of
subject, 9906 59th Avenue, Forest Hills, Long Islend, New York, by
Special Agents{iend Present at the time of this search was
' Miss CARQL BERNAXD, Miss L BERNARD, who advised that she resided

at 114-15 Jamaica Avenue, Jemaica, New York, was Dr, REICH's medical
essistant, She stated that she is a graduate of Paine Hall School of
Technical Training, Jemaica, New York., She further advised that her
salery 1s $80.00 per month, and that this position was obteined through
contact and acquaintance of Mise ILSE OLLENDORF, while attending Paine
Hall School, She also advised that she had worked for Dr. KEICH for

e . the past 9 months and that he was the best employer that skhe had ever

", . worked for, and that Dr, REICH made her feel as though "she were working
- 7+ . ‘with niw rather than for him.* She stated that her dutiee were princi-
.., .pally those of aasisting ac & technician in Dr, EEICH's laborgto:y._
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© 100-8422

' _.'.‘frihichnii"lbéat;d in the basomént of his residénce and that 15 Dr.

" REICH'S absence she had been asked to stay with ILSE OLLENDORF,

While searching subject's house Agents observed that it
was & two-story residence, in the basenment of which subject has a
.technical laboratory where the following 1nntruments were obegerved:

An Orgonometer, which bore the words 'Pat app. No, 377 277" -
A Multi-Violet Microscope, i

A motion pickere machine, and

4 microscope, to which a camera could be attached.

in subject's library on the second floor, Agents observed
spproximately 1,000 volumes of technicel books dealing with medical
and political subjects The following volumes were observed upcn his
shelves: ‘

"Vorkriege Imperialismus,® by Wolfgang Eallgarten, published
Paris, 1935, Editions Meteors Etudes Socialogigues,

"Lenin," Leben und Werk, 1924, Verlag fur Literatur und
Politik, Wien,

“Mein Keawpf," by Adolf Hitler.

"Sowjet Union," by Hodann.

*Die Staatsauffessung des Marximus," by Mex Adler, Verlag
der Wiener, Volksburchbandlung, VI Wien 1922.

rAdolf Hitler," das zeitalter der Verant wartungslosligkleit,

"Eine Piographie by Konrad Eeiden, Buropaverlag Zurich, 1936.

ngut of the Night," by Jan Valtin, Allience,

"Roosevelt," a Study in Fortune and Power, by Emil Ludwig,
Hennish Hamilton, London, 1938,

*leos Trotzki Mein Leben," S, Fischer, Verlag, Berlin, 1330C.

“Revolution Betreyed,” by Leon Trotzky, Fzber and Faber, Ltd.,
London, 1936, '

"Mussolini Ohne YNythus,® by Adolph Ssager, Hess and Company,
Verlag Wien, Leipzig, 1931,

"Mogkau," by Alexys A. Lidoron, Albertus-Verlag, Berli n, 1928,

ulllustrierte Teschichte der Deutschen Revolution," published
Internationaler Arbeiter-Berlag, Berlin, 1829.

*You Have Seen Their Faces," Erskine Caldwell and Margaret
Bourke-White, published N. Y. Duell, Sloan and Pearce, 1940.

"Red Virtue," Hwnan Relatlonships in the Xew Russia, by Ella
Winter, Victor Gollamz, Ltd,, London, 1933,

+, +'% " -The following books and writing were obteined from Dr, REICH's
_ home and are being retained in the files of the New York Field Office
_pending further action in this matter:
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f.-,-".:—?-v.‘:' 100-342 e
' "The Development of Socialism from a Sciesce to a Fact,"
by Karl Rudek, 1918, published by the Communist Party of
Garmen-Austria (= pamphlet).
“Through Democracy to Fascism, 1918-1928,* by Johannes ¥Wert~
heim, Publisihing Company of the Labor Book Store, Viemna
. {no date),. The last sentence of this booklet, which was
- ~© - .translated by W. L. Werner, Translator of the New Yori
Rk a ' ' Field Office, is as follews: F®The way of democracy leads:
o ' "' to Fascism, thet is the result of the ten-year existence
of the Ausirian Republic. The detcrmined mass struggle
of the laboring class ageinst the bourgeoisie and Fascism
under the leadership of the Communist Party--that is the
only way by which the laboring class of Austrie can attain

victory.® :

o - ' "The 17th Party Anniversary Day of the Compunist Party of the
' - '~ Soviet Unlo=," a report of the work of the Central Committee
.of the Communist Party of the Soviet Union, published 1934
by the Publishing Company of the Foreign Workers of the USSR,
Moscow=Leningrad,

Also obtained from subject's files wes a front-pege of the
Berlin illustreted newspaper beering a portrait of Hitler, which sheet
appears to have been contained in a notebook, since it bears two puach
holes and has been trimmed down by someone. Also obtained were numer-
ous photographs of Nazi eoldiers during the occupation of Austria by
Germany. A1l of thece pictures are belng retained in the New TYork
. 0ffice. Also obtained was the front sheet of the newspaper entltled
- #lleue Front," Organ fuer Proletarisch~Revolutionaere Sammlung, dated
September, 1934, end published by the Soziallsilischen Arbeiter—~Partel
Deutschlands,

- . e ¥l s

The following writing by subject were obtained from his
library:

One volume entitled "Mass Psychology of Fascism," concerning
sexunl economy of politicel reaction and cencerning proletarian sexual
politice, written in memory of the Austrian fighters for a Socialistic

Puture, who fell.' It was printed im 1933 by the Press for Sexusl
Politice in Kopenhegen, Progue and Zurich. This pampblet is printed in
Germen. The above was translated by Trauslator ¥W. L, Warner of the New

] York Field folcet

A -Aluo'obtaiﬁed were two volumes, paper bound, being'nunbor- 4
and 5 of a series of political pamphlets. Number 4 is entitled

- -
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.. + ®The Fatural Organization in Labor Democracy,® dy a laboratory worker,

" published in Oslo, Norway, January, 1939, by the Serxpol~Verlag. Fumber
5 is entitled 'Future Protlems of Labor Democracy. published by the
sgxpol-Verlag, Buropa, April, 1941

R ‘It ie noted that the tuhject made the statement at the time

RS e
2o, of the sbove pamphlets and he gave Special Agent GEEeees instructions as

. to where they could be loceted iln his home. Miss CAROL BERNARD advised
"that a translation was being mede of these works end she furnished
Agents a copy of the English translation of the first 23 pages of the
second part of Number §. She advised that this translation was bdeing
made by Dr, THECDORE P. WOLFE mt subject's request, &nd that subject
plans to bave it published in English &s soon as the trapslation ie
R completed, It appears from the translated parts which were furnished
S ,to Agents, end which are being retained -in the New York Office, that.
'Fnlﬂ work ie przmarn.y DOC].B.I.IBB;LG and that BU.D.]HGE mfﬁﬁ Btatements
n which tend to show hie hatred of Ritler and of his dissatisfaction with
-1 Communism,

S Al A Subject states in this work that *The first sensible thing
nay to do would be to uproot Hitleriem," "The Soviet Unlon has not done
j \anything towerds advancing & solution of the problems of human society.®

The above writings of subject are being retained in the file

of this case in the New York Ileld Ux:ice.

Also obtained from aubject's home were two files containing
current correspondence, an examination of which falled to reveal any
o matter considered pertinent: however, it wes learned that subject owns
e summer home near Jquossoc, Maine, located on a RFD rcute. These
files are being presently held in the New York Field Office and will
be returped to subject at the outcome of his hearing.

the 6116 tion was condustsd Jo intly by SPEC al
Agents #fo the purpose of obtaining date
for subJect 8 further consideration for custodial detention, it being
noted that he has heretofore been so considered. A review of the files
of the New York Office reflects that Dr, REICH is the subject in New
York file 100-27 entitled WILHELM BEICH; INTEZRNAL SECURITY - R, in
which file it eppears tbat a letter from the Bureau, dated April 28,
1941 requested that New York Field Division conduct an 1nvostigation
. 'concerning alleged Communists and subversive activities of subjcct
".This request was based upon informetion previously forwarded %o the
- Buresu by the Kew York Office by letter dated March 18, 1941, to the

H
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of his 3pprehension to Special Agent JUNJJNERS th=t he was the author:
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.100-8422

‘“effect that the subject was an alien applicant for a professional 1§- -
‘cense in New York State, this information baving been received from
-confidential informant No. 1, who advised that personal history fur-

. nished by subject in connection with this application was forwarded

" to the New York Office; also, that the personal history of subject

. @8 8et out in the curriculum of the New School for Social Research

. 1o the spring of 1940 showe subject's 1dentity as the subject of &
. .communication to the Bureau from the State Department, dated March

28, 1940, relative to the igsuance of a passport to Dr. WILHELM REICH,
-Also contained in this file of the New York Office is & copy of a )
reference report of Special Agent —, maée at Washington, D. C,,
June 16, 1941, setting out that upon subject's arrival in the United
Stetes at the Port of New York, August 28, 1939, on the 5.§5. Stavaenger-
fjord, he possessed a non-quota immigration visa No, 19, issued to him
by the American Consulate in Oslo, Norwaey, and that on his application
. for a visa, subject stated that he was born at Dobrzanicke, Poland,
"‘on March 24, 1897, and that he had been & professor of psychology at
the Psychological Institute of the University of Oslo, and came to

the United States solely for the purpose of teaching psychology at tke
New School for Social Research, 66 West 12th Street, New York City.

By reference letter of March 26, 1941, from the Bureau to
the New York Field Division (Bureau file 100-14601), the Bureau ad-
vised that it had receilved a communication from the Departuent of State
captioned "Communist Activities of Dr. WILHELM REICH," copies of which
‘were enclosed with this letter with & request that it be determined
'what subject's Communist connections and ectivities in this country were,
. From the enclosure, it appears that subject obtained Section 4 (D) visa
" 1in Oslo, Norway, on August 11, 1939, since he was able to prove tkat
the New York Seminer for Vegetotherapy was & part of the New School for
Social Research, an accredited educetional institution; however, it wes
learned later by the State Department that before 1933 Dr. REICH was
a member of the Communist Perty and upon his arriving ip Norway, he
became & mesber of the Norwegian Communist Party from winich he was
expelled in 1935 for not alhering to the party line. However, his con-
nection with the Communist Party in Norway could not 33 definitely es-
tadlished inasmuch as its files had been confiscated. 5/

At the Immigration and Naturalizatlon Service, 641 Washington
Street, New York City, a check revealed Dr, REICH to be the subject of
file No. 2271-2-696856. From & copy of his application for certirficate
of arrival and preliminary form for a declaration of iatention filed on
September 11, 1539, 1t sppeared that subject resided at 7502 Kessel
Street, Forest Hills, New York, From his declaration of intention filed
"in the United States District, Bestern District of New York, Brooilym,
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100-8422 . ;- . S -
New !brk..on Novombar 20, 1939 daclaration No. 287944 it appedred
that subject entered the United States a8t the Port of New York on
August 28, 1939, sboerd the 5.5, Stavengerfjord es WILHELM REICE;
that his parents were LEON REICH and CAECILIA ROKIJEE(maiden name);
thit his lest port of foreign residence wes Oslo, Norway; that his
destination in this country was the New School for Social Reseerch,
Dr. ALVIN JOENSCN, Director, New York City; that he was accompenied

.oh his voyege by a student of technology, one KARL CUNCEERON, from

0slo, Norway; that his occupation was given as professor of medical

-psychology: that hie nationality wes German-epreviously Austrien:

thet his race was Germen; thet he was born on March 24, 1887 at Dob-
zonica, located in Austria, &nd subseguently to 1918 being in Polsand,
and in Ukreinie; that his mearital status is divorced from his foruwer
wife, Dr. ANNIE REICH in 1934 at Vienna; thet he married her in 1922
in Vienns. He further stated that his former wife, ANNIE EEICH, was
born in Vienne, Austria, April 9, 1202; that she arrived at the FPort
of New York on July 21, 1938, and is now residing io New York City.

Subject states that he has two children, EVA, bora in 1924,
and LORE, born in 1928, both residing in New York City.

Nothing is contained in the files of the Immigration end
Naturalizetion Service indicating that subject had epplied for or re-
ceived his final citizenship papers,

_: o Through the courtesy of “ the
"state Department of Education, 80 Centire Street ork City, the

records of the State Department of Education were checked, which in-

"~ cluded the register for 1940, the American Medical Association Direc-
" tory for New York State,end the office files, with negative results.

. el mmmm— — = @000
Special Agents [ and interviewed {NGEGEGG
cha New School for Social secesrch, 66 West loth Street,
HCw 10 ¥, which school is considered one of liberal education

and of free thought. advised thst subject nad been an
associate professor in this school for 2 years during 1939 and 1940
at a salary of approximetely $1500.00 per yeer, conducting a leciure
in psychiatry: tiet subject is an importent figure in the medical
world as & psychoznslyst, but that his teacuings differed slightly
from the theories of most psychoenalysts in thet he concentrated his
studies upon the growth and development of the deteriorated muscle

- tissue and combined biological functions of the human body with its
-_mental functions.,

: ; P stated that subject's éo;mectibn with the School was
. terminated after the spring term of 1941 because Dr. KEICH seems to
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‘' nected with Columbie University, New York City, end that

.y

200-8422 O

:zzbreak wlth-any ‘of his acquaintances after he has known them for e while.

" and is very egotistical and disregards the ideas of other scientists;
end he claims to have a cure-sll for cencer--all of which
stated emacked of *quack" tactics on subject's part, was
reluctant to sttewmpt any anslysis of subject's political views and

" he advieed thatit was not his practice to discuss politics with subject

.+ ingemuch ®e the qualifications of the associates of -the New School were
"~ based solely upon the ability of the individuals as instructors in _
" their different fields, and that the School makes no inquiry of their.
© political views or background.,

sugczested that who resided et
¥ew York City, formerly a2ttended lectures of sube
Ject anu was now in prectice es & psychologiet and had slsc been con-

could furnish considerable information as to Dr. REICH's background
and activities, .

An ipterview was hsad with
,the Peychiatrie School, Columbla University, 168 and Broadway, New
ork City. He stated that he kmew and knew of nothing against
Lis reputation, nor that he possessed any Communistic or Nazi terdencies,

but stated that his 2ccuaintance was very slight end suggested that Agent
contact t w York City, who

. wae a highly reputable psychologist snc who, vositively

. stated, could be relied upcn in this matter, and wno was closely ac-

quainted with— and with Dr. EZICE,

In sn interview with zt his office at

New York City, he adivised thet

had studied under subject for a number of yeers both in wmurope and in

this country, and tas was pow & privete proctitioner and

wes 8180 connected with the Vanderbilt Clinic in New York City. (il

edvised that on one occasion he attended & lecture given by Dr,

HiiCH et the Hew School for Social Reseerch at the instance of

slsc stated that he has .read - e number of articles written
by subject, but that he does not have a personal acquaintance with him,
He advised tbat subject is a Jewish refugee of German or Austrian descent;
that he is not well known among doctors in this country and his repute-
tion is not high professionelly becsuse he has gone off on a tangent to
develop some new theories relating to sex psychosis and his work is looked

‘ down upon generally by the best peychoanalysts in this country.

S C pdvised that cftar attending one of REICE's lectures,
_ he was not imprasned enough to wanti to attend sny others, He said that
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"" EEIGE'; work on the sexual angle and the experiments that he conducts

are based upon sexual emotions, and subject’s incomwe is principally

derived frow a few patients who attend his clinic snd from m Tew

doctors who attend the Seminar, which he conducts at his home in
Concernzng

ﬁForest Hills, . L N ‘
. Padﬁsed that he studied .
’ with subject in Oslo and should be able to furpish considerable informa-
tion of subject's political activities and sympethies; that he had known
a number of yeers and had never known him to exhibdit any radi-
cal 8 ihies. and he felt that he could be relled Eﬁ n, He advised
that i i s S widely known
psychiatrist in New York City, who stands very high medlcally and who

ie definitely very American, -

was interviewed at his residence at

» New York City, and he advised that he had known
r, i since 1920 es an important medical figure. He stated that

Dr. BEICH was associated in Vienna, Austria with the Vienna Psychiatric
Clinic¢, which he heeded in founding in 1922; that he was & 1eader in the

P . L - P BT Y Y —wn

w:t..u.uua.ug;buj. DBmlndl 01 puyouﬁuu;y’#&a J-U. 'ABHLB& euu..L wWES UUWPJ.LIHUMUGH
by Dr. SIGMUND FREUD, founder of the study of mental copditions, for his
work in connecticn with thie Seminar; that from 1530 te 1933 subject
worked in Eerlin and conducted a Seminar at the Peycholitic Institute
at the University of Berlin. Subeequently to 1933, subject worked as
.a peychoanelyst in Denmerk, Sweden apd Norway. In the latter country,
he was connected with the Scendinavisn Institute for Life Hesesurch in
Sex Economy at tne University of Qsalo.

R .

— IuI"ED.EI E-QVIHECL T-hB.B -LB u.ennu E‘-hu. in Duxliﬁ L\r-
EEICE wes associated with the Socialist Movement and that later he be-
came affiliated with the Communist Perty. However, did not
state the extent of his activity nor his exact connection other than
thet he was a mewber of the Communist Party. further stated
that he believed subject joined the Communist Party because of the fact
that he is a foremost student of political peychosis and as & result
became interessted in Communisnm, stated, however, that DIr,

HEICE did not sgree with the principals of Communism and for that rea-
son he severed all connections with the Communisti Fariy and has stated
thet Comrunism won't work because it is not practical, since people

* have not developed mentally to such & degree as to accept it.

. furnished no definite information of the date or place of subject's
last
‘from

co 8 with the Communiet Party. It was further ascertained
that subject is now married to a Dr., I;SE OLLENDOEF, who
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".is also a practicing psychoanalyst, residing at subject's home; that ;f
subject about ten years previously divorced his first wife, Dr., ANINIE TS
FZ1CH, QN =150 advised that in 1939 Dr. EEICH enpounced the
discovery of a biological energy which, he stetes, comes from the body 5
organs and that his work has been solely involved in experimenting with L

- this energy, which he claims that he is able to control im such a way _ »
a8 to cure cancer; that he claime that at least one actusl cure by its -

. use; that subject has applied for a pateat on his method of controlling :

-.this energy, which he has named "Orgone," and has now attempted to

organize sn essociation of psychosnelysts to be known as the Orgone- *

Research Institute, the purpose of which organizetion was to commerci-

alize subject's treatment of cancer, However, he seems o have made

very liitle progress with it.

. — further advised that subject is & member of the In-
ternatlonal Aesocletion for Sex Economy, which wes organized im Oslo,

; -Norway, and which studies the eccnomy of blologlcal energy in the body.

AR

During the search of subject's bhome, it was ascertained that
subject held an acknowledgment of indebtedness in the amount of $1760.00 and
‘being questioned concerning this debt, U stated that it repre-
sented his debt to subject for instruciion received during 1538 anéd 1939
in Oslo at the University of Oslo eand for instruction during 1940 in
this ocountry at Dr. EEiCH's Seminar. ‘

]

S further stated that Dr. EEICH hed learned as an alien i
‘2 .%- he should not possess photographic equipment, and thbat he hed turned .

' over to him subject's Leica Camera No, 41288 end a Cine-Kodak

motion plct camera, both of which subject used in his r

by atteching to a microscore

New York City, wno is
a professional psychiatrist and also employed as an instructor at Columbia
University, advised that he had not been in touch with Dr, REICE during
the past year, but that he had been told that Dr. ERICH wes devoting
ell of his time to research in an attempt to formulate & cure for cancer
afflictions. (AP stated that he had met Dr. REICE in Vierna
while he was studying there and that he was of the opinlon that Dr.
‘REICH is desirous of being & good citizen and that he wes not aware

- of subversive activity on the part of Dr. REICH, He stated that his

.- . .contacts and relationships with Dr. REICE had been entirely in the in-

"W 0 U terest of sclence and research and, therefore, he hed never discussed

’ politics with Dr. REICH,
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" lotter carriar at the Forest Hills Bra.nch

Ca Post O:rfice advised that he delivered mail at the Subject‘a present

residence, but could furnish no information coﬁc‘:érnlr.g aim,

—. another letter carrier at tiais Post Office
Station, advised that he formerly delivered mail to subject at his

- former home at 7502 Kessel Street, Forest Hills, New York, end that

subject operated a leboratory and office while at this location, and.

.- that on one occasion he was invited in by one of the assistants, but

all that he remembere is having seen numerous geses of guinea plgs
and white mice, He could furnish no further Information about subject.

Neither of these carriers could suzrest any relieble neighbors
of subject at either place, inasmuch ss most of the neighbors were
either German refugees or Germen people.

7 confidential informant No. 2, who is am
by profession acd who has many contacts in the peighboriood ln wuic

the subject resides, sdvised that he had made numerous attempts to
firnd individuals in the neizhborhood of 9906 69th Avenue, Forest Hills,
Tnng Igland New York, who were nrqu_n_lp_ted with the subject, with nega-
tive results, He advised thst in this particular locality of Forest
Hills that many wealthy refugees have taken up residence within the
past few years and that they did not mingle with the general public
and. 11vad. rather secluded lives,
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f EEICE hed recently purchased g home at 9906-69 Avenus, Forest Hillw,
;" Long Island, New York, Agent contact {fidentipl Informant

d -state, OWeVer, e proverty at the above add.ross formerly va.s
."" owned by DANIEL F, SULLIVAH and wife; that the bank foreclosed on this
family and on June 23, 1941 TE. WI...H'.E‘.LM REICH signed a contract of sale
for this property, with an sgreement that the deed would be delivered to
~ him not later than September 15, 1941, IR, REICH'S address .at that time
. was glven as 75-02 Kescel St., Forest Hille, Long leland, New York. The
- ‘real estate broker handling this matter was indicated to be ILOUIS llcC—AHIE
o 106-22 Continental Avenus, Forest Hills, Long’ Island, Few York.'

S Y - oc:cotot

that on Septem'ber 8, 1941 IR, REICH assigned the property in question to
ILSE OLLENDOHFF, whose address was given as being identical with that of
the Doctor. Xo information
ILSE OLLENDQRFF,

- ..‘,"

tho doromntioned sale was finally consumnated on Sentember 10, 19
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- ' T The 1ndic _ of the New York City office were checked
for tho nane of _with negative results,

New Yorlk City, indicates that WILHELM EE GH. 70— esue

am e
etreet, Iorest Hills, Tcng Island, FNew York, wes umu;.u_ycu by the

Bew School of Social Hesearch. 65 Wegt 12 Street, New York City,

- as a profeasor; that no salary figures were agvailable; that DR, REICE .
was similarly engaged at one of the universities in Norwey prior

to coming to the United States:; and that he holds a degree 4 Doctor
of Philosophy. No bank reference was given

It was further ascertained from this

source that subject 1s 40 years of age, snd married, slthough the
1dentity of his wife was unknown: further, thet this fzmily has

resided at 75-02 Kessel Strest since August or September 1835, where

a dozestic was exnloyed. The name of the landlard could not be

obtalined bowever, the monthly rental for this

property, which is a detached one farily orivate home, was estimated to

e over $100.00.

No further Infermetion was available—
concerning the REICH family,
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. 100-8422 , .
THE NEW YJORK FIELD DIVISION

At New York.

Will follow and report subsequent action teken in this matter,
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100-8422
pQN Tlﬂ.‘
The confidential informants listed in the renort of Special
Agent dated at New York City December 24, 19341, are:

Confidential Irformuant 1 s

Confidential Informant 2 is

Confidential Irnlorment 3 1:

CoOMNWY TIAL
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
P R eomiematenar  NEW YORK, Ni# YORK HYruxmwo. 100-8422 HS
REFORT MADE AT * DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REFORT MADE BY
WHICH MADE
NTW YORK CITY 1/23/42 12/26/41 —

CHARACTER OF CASE
INT<RIAL SLCURITY - G & ©

Alien Encmy Control

l

| |

s 1
DR. WILHELM RIICH l

Subject afforced heerins
wastern District of Hew

York December 26, 194l.

Foara recommonded unconditional
releasc.

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

-P -

_Report of Special Agert
. at MHew Yorl Tity,
dated Decembar 4, 1341,

Hew Yerk,

DETAILS:

DR. ILTELI LoICE was afforded a hearing pefore
Alicn .memy Heering Borrd ilumber One on Decerdor 26, 1441 in tie Lastern District

of Yew Yorl. This board was corposed of Charles H. Kelby, C. Velter Randall,

Henry Vellmor Jr., and Stuart i Steinbrink,

having been presented wiih the Yacts as

After
outlined in the refercnce report snd atter allowineg the Alien on apportanity
mended that th: 3ubject be released

to speak on hia own behaly, ths Joard recons
] '

unconditionally. ¢ . .. . 0 .
rd - -
— e - ar—— —— - . - e - ———— e = - —_— J—— ——
Ao amoED, ! L. l s itae S e eanay_| ) B0 NOT WRITE IN THLSE SPACES
| . ) \ . -
PRy L} ) 1 ! [y \ 4 B
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/"-) COPIES OF THIS REPORT Ky .W(Iaw
(3 /= Bureau o
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APPROPRIATE AGENCIES
A¥D FITID CFTICES

of ihe Depertment of Justice, relative to the clas gification, as
to dangerousncss, of the individuals under consideratics for
cusiodial deiencion and the classifigaticn, as to sufficiency,

e e el
o~ o,
o s

N of the evidenca upon which the dangeronsness c¢lzssification ls

% made.
© .
= . . .
o i Plezse be advised that information has now oeen
- . . T
Tt received from the Special Defenséiﬂhmtﬁtpgx -
FEAN :
e 'I / / M 1 /
v, Y RS -
- \ Dr. 111‘61'3 icirh e B
SRR To=ln o erel .
L7 B . . c
E‘fﬁi{t:'l :,;:f:.", Bitet, .2a¢g 1I-Lind, N, T.
(=]
« U1 &

nas boen tentatively placed in:

\ “'l“”'}} L fi‘};;gi _Croup A, Individvals believid to te the rost

LWEN T

dangb;oqa ant 4ho in all probatility should be interned in evant
W Cof War.,

i ) ] 2 :
14' ATUIAN N X t_ Group B. Individuals balieved tc te somewnst
| 1§s§ﬁdang_rgus ut whose agtivities should be restiricied.
\ pepeEs WL g :‘.‘r""'"? - i
pon sttt e ) group €. Individuals believed to be the least

-————"""dangerous end who need not be restricted in absence of additiocnal
information, but should be subjected to general surve1114noe.

DI'CLA ;n EDBY ?;‘_{?ﬁ_é:___
on H/ RS L

:.o»-—“

o ¢ (U ( 7
*
LA Jenunry 31, 1942 * -cunrmntere,
Special Agent 'n Chores
Sew York, e Yove
RE. .- i;rf..:"'.i L Tra
1RTEENAL SECURITY
. .
Dear Sir:
1
! Reference is made to my letter of August 19, 1941.
" } to all Special Agents in Charge enclosing a copy of a memerandumn
v frrom Mr. Lawrence M. C. Smith, Chief of the Special Defense Unit

.
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The evidence relating to Subject has been classified
by the Special Defense Unit as:
1. Sufficient to establish the charges ugen

which the ﬁangerous clasgification was made.
1 2. Not satisfactory to substantiate the

charges.

CTonag hren
a

With respect to citizenship status, Subje
5:

tentatively classified by the Special Dofense Unit

x (A) An alien
(N) A naturalized citizen
{XB} A rative born citizen

The above classificavions are subjocy Lo Vveviswon lu
the light of additional informaticn and you will he proeptly
informed of any revision of the status of the atove named
individual.

This investigation sust Te given preferred and cxpeditious
attention in accoirdance with existing Burezu insiragwiops and ¢en-
cluded at the enrliest possibie date. The citizeastiip sixtus of
Subject should be definitely ascertiined as soon =3 poceiltle whare

this has not alrcady been dona.

Very truly yours,

o
tﬂ- . fq-'u‘ﬁ..w

Jonhn Edgar Hoover
irector

T . T T
S R S T A L
R .-

fe— —me— —— T R SRR MCVRa S S e e T W Ve, A S
. AR R s T ,“"»‘--s-’: B e
L Nl D - - . .
. T e wt P L, . N Soeaer T,
e K .

1"12’

1

g e
T Ay g
v A

et

mreRr

PEL s e e

¥
k4



iz the Fatter of

g |
/” WILEEL¥ REICH, D. Jo Ple Fo. Ljbel3e2a51a113
N S
Alien Enemy . -
t
) ORDER

WHZREAS, Wilhelm Reieh, of Forest Hills, loxg Illmﬁ, New
York, a citizen of Germany, over the age of fourteen years, is within
the United States acd not a naturalised citizen thereof and has here-
tofore been spprehended ss beirg potentially dangerous to the publie

peace and safsty of the United Btates, and;

VHIRIAS, the Alisn Enemy Hearing Board has recommended that

said sl lent eneny be released; JEO%, THFREFORE, wpon sorsideration of

the evidenoe before =me,

IT 18 ORDEIRED that said nlien enemy be released,

FRANCIS BIDDLE
y

ATTORKEY QRNERAC “
" X 168 /900 /- D3
.0 _{}» ,} RLCCUIED K EQERAL BUREAY OF 1WWESTISATION
T I 109 ‘l'lq;l . \&
. ) } T . .

e %" “A }:{{} >y U.S. DEPARTIEST 0f JSTIE
&2y O ;- ‘ ﬁ v}{\, ]
”f.’?"’{ EDD or 1n 20 ¥ T YA ol
Cuik RrK 2 @’E{/ &



HAE 3 A ) Febr'.uu'y 7, 1042 » CONPIDENTTEL

REGISTERED MAIL
RETURN RECEIFT REQUESTIS

Special Agent in Charge
Nexr York, New Yoix

RE: N g amgre ey
CINTERNAL sECURTAY

Dear Bir:

g{; I There is enclosed herewith a photostatic copy of
V.j}. —%— an addition to the Custodial Detention card
- relating to Subject. This addition is to be
. .i attached to the photostatic copy of ths
[ o Custodigl Detention card alrecady in your
=W, possession.
SEEL
= E;z:{. --— & revised Custodial Detention card relating
o : ™o to Subject to be substituted for the photc-
b vl = static copy of the Custedial Detention card
E,é;': v, E-'-:q presently in your possession which should ba
S b i destroyed.
GREHA sLroy
' Very truly yours,

DECLAZEII LD BY,.;-'_._.._..--w
RS T N A :_' t&
ON e e e

' )1y John Edgar Hoover
:.-'..--1; 3 r‘,"" RSN S l

!l PP A Director

: LAY T Sl . . ‘ .
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“.'l ¥, Y. ,nu: wo. 100- 84272

FEDERAL BUR

NATED AT ot YU'D.J{ G ITY y
SR, o
T DATE WHEN MADE RIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY
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X00-1) 601.-2'/" el 1, 1902
Spacial Agent in Charge
Maw York, Mew York
mIINL YN,
Re: !;..'.:i.u{. :-'-'- . ‘-‘-:’
' ' i J L v .
Dear Sir:
For your information, the Bureau has
received from the Department a copy of an order
dated Jonuaryr 27, 1942 in which the Attorney
General ordered that the above named individual
ve _yaloanad .
Very truly yours,
J . tﬁ. . aéw\}.{"n
 John Edgar Hoover
Director
. Tolovn . . ;, i
k- . A TAmo : l:. -. 1 ot .,.'
. Cleay___ . __ _
Ir, Glavin | - _____,.__..__—-—-——-
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Adniral T. 8. Wilkinson
Directc:
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) This is to advise that Information hes been veceived

tha’ oo January 27, ]g . ihz Atto*ncy Generel 2rderad -

*he ___yelwmaco e Widhelm Relch __ . _
wae wos previcusiy appreheniod by e s Liew York Cit:: .
F‘:ld D.vigion of this rmrsan as ac lien »reuwy of  _German :
ratienzlity, :
Very truly yours. ::f
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Joiy BAdzor Heoover

,"J ’a - o o
r. Toleson ) DE.",LAS"IFI,ED By . f I
r. E. A, lamm____ “a /7 er i ._ o
r. Cleuq.
r.Glavin -
r. Ladd _ ’
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‘r. Nichols fane -
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r. Rowea __ 1
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Dear Sir: &
;
This is 1o cdvise that infarmation has been received v
- - - -
that o Jenusry 27, 17&2“___. rna Aitorney General ordered .-
iha Toioree of tilheln Relch
o wes previously ap j AT ARNNEE *.l;e. . ‘i_"‘ York City
Field Livigdion »f ohig Teoo v 720 S e oaemy of ‘Cjijwn .
naticraliity.
Yooy Lraly yours, S
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MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRZCTOR, b

FEDZRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATICON
There is trensmitted herewith for your information ' i
a photostatic copy of s letter dated June 2, 1942, addrzssed ‘¢
: to the Police Commissioner of New York City by Vilhelm f
Reich, M.D., Director, Orgone and Cancer Research Labora- b

tory, 99-06 Stafford Avenue, Forest Hills, New York, in
which the writer comments on the investigations made con-
cerning his activities.

Respectfully,

L ,’p "(_/‘ yl g L
~” WENDELL BERGE, 1/~
Assistant Attorney Generasl.
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PR fo the ‘Police CO'nmiaaionor L
r-, v‘s: Police’ Headquart.ers.?iw . SRS TRAITE S AR N
- New York cn.y, .Y.ﬁ P e ST
R B TR . 3 - L M I e
o o ‘ . . z 'l‘ i : . .- R R i . E -_‘ ‘!( .:{' AR
e % ' 1_'.,' el e fe il UL ; -'2
Do - Cone e R T ey s B R DR gy e
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sl A‘hout. a week aso a trlendly nelbhbor" ot‘ mine t-old ,)no t.fm,t -

MR ho hae been’ visitéd by.two plain-clothes police meni ‘wio. made ana »'
FoL quiriea about ‘me, rhey “told him that'a® pollce- 1nveatlsatron wadt -

. s 5 under’ w because I an suspocted of belng a. fascist or.a ooumunnt..
T‘ ,and an’abortionist; : They also’ told him’ somo. stori¢siaboyt me which
215 v they bad picked up- ao'nawhere . appa.rent.].y aoma neisnbor eoadp. “%’fi“
Y ,‘ vhich t.hey !.nterpreted in a peculliar manner. .For 1 .atanoe, thaty- . »

\
.
3
i

1
Y

S o3 overy ﬂ.rat of ‘the' moﬂt.h, and that this: made ‘me’ suspect..rbecauao:n .
2 '_-‘-;'__ whero aia x got the woney. from?, or. thatf 1. had"‘grovr&mg.x -hadgag |
~'-=.\:‘.; ". ‘arounduy - house. and: this’, vas suapic!.oua tooks .’omof‘euch”"storiea o0 *
i made me auapiclous o: t.he pollcetnen sfor inat.anca, t.he Btory’ t.hgﬁ
f‘thay had: the  permission to tap my: vira but t.hat thb( could‘ not’ g.d
3.0 "thig rox;one reason or.the others.; it A i e .,3 5% _
; ";’"".-';‘.:-;“."",{‘,"'1‘:' RV RO S 2’ + f'. : I ;J .ln'i E{- ‘ :“ .v’ R At .é L-.i'
Gy L § wife' visited t.h reforo thqusi tan -Dis riet' At.t.orﬁa( T‘
»Hr* %118 "Smith - Py, “3
'y ‘eonfirmed ‘again‘the fact ‘that’ t.he Distr ot Atfbmay 8" orﬂoe wagh
completel,y utlsrled with the"results of a 1'1eaix'l.n&lfl'91¢.!jp m D ce:nber.
19415 aftar a:thorough’ investigation ‘ through tHe \FiH; 155 ¢ ing .

i
..v-o-

inveat.lgntlon’f:e “In progess’ novy I. 1\rc>ul(.‘-.-,f'2
N nbpmciata 1t .if. you would accept: .my ‘offer ofi,a“compléte and- thoro
', investigation at my home: > I have" 'npthing to ‘hide’ .and i would llke
. "‘;‘;’jt-..- ) .t0 ‘avoid the eréation 6f bad ‘rumore -and. nasty
‘..-i-"‘v‘: hood about me. I ahall be only too glad to lve ‘xou uw 1nfomt.10n :

- T:; - ]0\1 my deai‘m. ?‘. .’ . o .._ 1 '}‘. g ,;A.. is

‘}! :j wﬁ:activ tiea ‘Z:mare was nothing uhataoevar w“lncriminata me‘ .‘:"*;5'
:'.tl‘. .‘~.'- oA ._ K .*--5, ‘__ ENRAVL e _:_ “c 3 N ‘_ ‘ 'i_ 'i‘f ~ } - (3
g , "é‘}‘ oS ’Should anot.herf

‘5

T * % IE AN

x.-l
'*{ 'i!‘b

;,'-.-‘.“_:",".—4.' oy E - laf‘ i : .“r; 3 . ‘c
“.";5- '-i‘,-,,"'".",'w‘: 3 3}1)' arrest. thrgugh ths r.B.I. t‘:hm Decambeﬁd?th’"‘ '19h1 waa-.ff '

- due' to & donounclatlon snd, ,having, peen uncondltlonally,, g'eleased,, &
iy ‘gﬂ I would appraciate’ very ‘much the protection’ of the polica aga!.nst :
F3 ‘farther denounciation, dermtion ‘of ‘character fand damaglngzre ulta 5
‘,;f"‘ﬁ'-' of .this first happenlng which by '-!r. Pugh of the F BiIf.was ealleq,r=:
N moat unfortunate. U C A Sl SeE S B A Ry ,‘,, u.._.....f N "{._.
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‘Special Ascnt. in Charge L . !
o lu !ork, !kr 'Iork _ B : ' '-‘
. o T Bey DR, WILHPLY REICH =
; - " INTERHAL SFCUXITY - G & € i
" ALYZH IZIEUY CONTROL
Dear Sir:
. | _ . i
‘ Z anm enclosing herewith coples of a mexprandun :
_ from Mr. Wendell Berge, Assistant Attorney Ceneral and i
: t.ho omlouun thcr-to. "
You are instructed to iomediately advise the
Bureau whother or not your office han any information
pertaining to the allsged visit of "plain-clothes
policensn® to the homo of a neighbor of the subjoct in
order to gather information with regard to Reichts o
Pascist and Communist affiliations. Y
' ' ‘ Very truly yours, E
- R , John Edgar Hoover
L\.J-h'hhdn il o Lo Direstor é_
r. Tolson____ M AtLE o S . S } |
r. E. A, Tamm__ Enc - 3
c. Clegg .;. JU[ 1.1 IV ?‘M-' Y SR b "
r. Glavio f/ t . ,'_ ~ - -_-'f
¢. Ladd [}\, pooe e _ ' ! . T
r. Nichols - i t o _.__'_ e - ~
t. Rosen P .
r. Tracy , :‘ R L/ +
r. Carson S . . ~ ' I,//'/'.f’:""}'%l & :
r. Colfey L . ' AV pe o ;
t.Headoo ..~ -~ S : ‘ / _— Hé// & e i
:. Kramer . Y : . _ J : _ R
r. MeGuire e JL' ! - / »
r. Quinan Taum_ : /(;\)ﬁf‘ 1 L ‘
r. Nease \ Y ﬂ ot . - :
iss Gandy 17 ““‘ A - : 2 i
S
3 ',- {;,,,, o ;-;——;; L{;‘: ;,@ﬁcb e‘;iw:‘ 5
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CUSTODIAL DETENTION APPREBENSION FORN

PRt VLY RS P T

—
TR WY P

Reference:- NfW YUFC LETTER 12-26-4)

Taken into custody.
The following individual was: '
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¥Federal Bureau uf Inuestigation

Huited States Brpartment of Justice
NEW YORK, 1777 YORK

TJJ:JB
100-8422

July 27, 1942

Director
Federal Bureau of Inveotigation
Washington, D. C.

‘.
RE; DR, WIIHELM REICH
INTERNAL SECURITY - G & C
ALIEN ENEMY CONTROL

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to Bureau letter dated July 15th, 1942,
Bureau File 100-14601,

From a review of the file in instant matter there is no indica~
tion that an investigation has been conducted concerring the captioned in-
dividual since his release by the Alien Enemy Hearing Board, dated Januaii

S Wily LTHAy rlua.\.«ujlaa =2+ .l.\-u. wili 1in viie JE*JU&U UL bl Tas) D.Lal nFCIlU —
dated February '7t11 1942, at New York City.

Hov.'ev,’er there does appear a complaint received in this office
f

from New York City, concerning the
captioned individual, wherein she furnished certain infermation concerning
DR. REICH which she had obtained from“ dealer in medical
stationery, Xew York City, 0 action was taken by this
office on this complaint,

of the New York City Police Department, telephonically requested
office as to the disposition of the alien enemy case cencerning Dr.
REICH, It is further reflected that on June 28th, 1942, an inquiry was
made at this office concerning Dr. WILHELM REICH by of

E The files further reflect that on May 29th, 1942, Patrolman
s

Special Squad #1 of the New York City Police Department, It should be noted,

however, that this later incuiry by the New York City Police Department was
made subsequent to the date of the letter sent to the Police Commissioner at
New York City by Dr. REICH. g

oy AN L l

less advised to the contrary by the Bureau,y. .- TAIE
J - .. .\( B & ;

-

- P. E, FOXWORTH,

L% .

P S ASSISTANT DIRECTOR  *.

LY
.

A

Sl YL, 2.5
S ,‘w,;:fgy'a ¥ i .-ﬁy.u t:‘ﬂaf

MW e e AeP— "...t

No further action will be taken in this matterby thins 'oﬁ.‘ice - —

o2 Y Very truly yours, V¢ it AR 1
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July 31, 1942

{ ¥
~/ ND-33

-CONEIPENTTIAL

At . sue

|

E‘ué"

REGISTERED MAIL . .
RETURM RECEIPT REQUESTED }
. . l—-—-;-—;
Special Agent in Charge i s
Mew York, liew Tork gf‘:{hg
LA -
L A ] -t
RE: Die VILELY LT i-
INTERNAL SECURITY :
o s
Dear Sir: e
- *‘vl tq'-' .
There is enclosed herewith a photostatic copy of F&’,‘#
.~ . % an addition to the Custcdial Detention caré '
3 relating to Subject. This addition is to be
.' ! attached to the photostatic copy of the
g Custodial Detention card already in your
J. I possession. :
[ /e ] -,,( N ———
< it
£ o b _ . e revised Custodial Detention card relating E&-’@
: i 5“_‘ ol to Subject to be substituted for the photo- e
‘ ;;:. “ i static copy of the Cuatodial Detention card : "-‘5
. B AR presently in your possession which should be L
oL destroyed.
VoL e ; !
g ] i
% §:‘ ey il very iiuly yours. i -
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Special Agant in Choga ﬁ
New York, !cw York :
.
. vemTar Y ar epes . 1
RE:DG. CCZLA I OTIICH :
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4 B o J
: . , OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

'WASHINGTON, D. €.

. ’ MEMORANDUM FOR

f HUGH B. COX, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

; AND '

! J. EDGAR HOOVER, DIRECTOR
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

4

-y

I refer to Mr. L. M. C. Smith's memorandum to me dated June 28,
1943, which reviews the history, development, and meaning of the Special |
Case work and of the danger classifications that were made as a part of

that work.
% .
i After full re-consideration of these individual danger classifica-
f tions, I am satisfied that they serve no useful purpose. The detention

\ of alien enemies is being dealt with under the procedures established

g by the Alien Enemy Control Unit. The Special Case procedure has been

i found to be valueless and is not used in that connection. There is no
statutory authorization or, other present justification for keeping a
"custodial detention” list of citizens. The Department fulfills its
proper functions by investigating the activities of persons who may have

violated the law. It is not aided in th1s work by classlfying persons
as to dangerousness.

Apart from these general considerations, it is now clear to me that
this clasgification system ig inherently unreliable. The evidence naed
for the purpose of making the clagsifications was inadequate; the stand-
ards applied to the evidence for the purpose of making the classifica-
tiong were defective; and finally, the notion that it is possidble to
make & valid deternination as to how dangerous a person is in the ab-
stract and without' reference to time, environment, and other ralevant
;circumstances. ie imbractlcal. unwige, and danzeroue

ﬂ For the for6301ng reasons I am sat1s1fled that the ndoption of this
~ eclaspification system was a mistake that should be rtctlfiod Tor ths

! future. Accordingly, 1 direct that the claas1f1catiﬁns?heretofora’made
- - should not he regardad ag classlficatlons of dangerouqn-us_orals A

..
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determination of fact in any sense. In the future, -shey should
not be used for any purpose whatscever. Questions raised as 1o
the status or activities of a particular person should be dis-
posed of by consideration of all available information, but
without reference to any classgification heretofore made.

~

A copy of this memorandum should be placed in the file
of each person who has hitherto been given a classification. 1In
addition, each card upon which a classification appears should be
stamped with the following language:

"THIS CLASSIFICATION I5 UNRELIABLE, IT IB

HEREBY CANCELLED, AND BHOULD ROT BE USED

AS A DETERMINATION OF DANGEROUSNESS OR OF

ANY OTHER FACT. (BEE MEMORANDUM OF JULY 16, : -
1943 FROM THE ATTORNEY GENERAL TO HUGH B,

COX ARD J. EDGAR HOOVER)." '

Attorney Genseral
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100-14,601
Date: S Juy 3, 1943
To: ' 5AC, Newsrk

Fromt J. “dgar toover - virector, Federal Sureau of Iavestisation
1
SubJect: - DR, WILHEIU REIGI, INTERNAL SECIMITY - G & C
ALIEN ENESY CONTROL b

"It 1s noted that this subject's nams s carried on your koy flzure
1ist. A review of his case file indicates that the cass was closaed with the

report of Special fgent made at New York City on February 7,

- 2942 1d thet the dnveslifuiicn conducled did noL indica a taal Le baz Lcea

[ T .-act.ivq {n Cozzunist affalrs in this coumr,,r.
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‘ Federa. Jdurean of inuestigation

¥Mnited States Beparticent of Justire

1836 Raymond-Cciziarce Bldge
Newark, .:.d.

August 10, 1943

Director, FBI

RE: DR. AILH:LY REICH
INTERNAL SECURITY (G) & (C)
ALIEN :NEAY CONTLOL
(Bureau File 00-14£01)
Dear Sir: (Bureau File 100-160780)

Reference is made to your letter of July 21, 1943, in which you
advise thst the case on the above named subject was closed with the report
of Special AgentwilENENNW, m:de at New York City, on February 7, 1942,
and the investigation conducted did not indicate the subject had been active
in Communistic affairs in this country.

I wish to point out that ILLIAx ROBERT REICH, INTonelsL SLCURITY
(C) CUSTODIAL DEI-NTION, is a key figure in the Newark Field Division, and is
very active in Communist zffairs, operating a book store, lecated =t 216 Hal-
sey Street, Hewark,).J., which is considered the State distribution center
of the Comrunist Farty of N.J. for comnmunist propagenda. WILLIAN ROBERT RRICH
wes elso State Literature Director for the Communist Farty of N.J., and is a
teacher in the .orkers School, 35 East 12tlL Street, Lew York City,N.Y., which
is also operated by tie Coamunist Party.

In view of these facts it is believed that Dr., WILHELM REICH
mentioned in reference letter, and WILLIAM ROBZRT REICH, & key figure in
the Newark Field Division are not identical.

Very truly yours,
—
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‘Dates " Septambor 27, 1943 ®
Tos £AS - Mew York é::
H From: J. Zdgar Hoover - Throcior, Federal Bureau of luvostipation E
. g . 3

Subject: [R. WILKL1¥ RSICH
TTEAL SCURITY - €

'

with refsranca to tho sbova captioned i dividual vho s carried on
your key figure list, it i noted that tho case was closed with the report of

- —.cpegial Apent of your 07fice, datad Fabruary 7, 1442, snd tho.
.- 4nvesti ation condustad Cocs not Indieats that be bnd bBaon activa in ,\.— .um..‘u
vocreafTadrs An thts country. It is drsirad tlst a report be suoxitizd on Lihe rhar

Cherg ...m?.u' s rottiry forth all cignificant inforration widch hac Loec recelvod by
> vlavia. office subsequent to the d«.ta uf the last report anc miichk might Lond to
add aubn‘t.antiato tho koy figura statue wkich has baon givon this aub‘ect.. It is;

sirhele.no% l3onired trat any aciiva ..'wosti"ut.‘ on ba instituted in this caru ad t.h*_s'_.
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Federal Burean of Iuurstipation

Muited States Deparinient of Justice
iy New York, 7, New York
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October 1], 1943
- RS0:S8 ’

100-8422

Director, FEI
N
RB: DR. WILHELM RTICH
SECURITY MATTER - C
Bureau file 100-14601
Dear Sir: |
. Reference 1is made to Bureau letter dated September 22,
1943, stating that ths above captioned individual is carried on
the ey figure list of the New York office, although 1t was
noted by a review of the case that investigation did not indl-
cate he had been active in Communist affairs in this country, and
that it was desired that e report be submitted setting forth
all significant information received by this office sutsaguent
to the closing raport of Special Agent GUNENNGEGER i-:od

February 7, 1942, at New Yorl City, which might tend to sub-
stantiate the key figure status given the Subj»ct.

RAR T T T AR

P ke,

A careful examination of the key figure list maintained

by the Few York office fails to reflect the rame of Drp WILAZLM

) REICE, although there does appear the name of WILLIAWERRICE, an .
instructor at Worker's School. This office has no information <8
as yet tending to substantiate whether these individuals are
identical, alihcug’: = new case has been opened on WILLIAM REICH.
An investigatioa 1s prosently in prograss to ascertain his
identity and ectivities,

BRI Vo o S

.
e Ay e e T
'

Until and unless investlgation proves that Dr. WILFILY : . ‘;
REICH and WILLIAM REICH are one and the same individuals, the cace Y
oz VILESLM REICH will be consldered closed, 1 CORDEN ;

L RENTED
Very %ruly yours,
£0 o
\g p R .2

o .
. E. COIROY, sm’
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Tl - 5AG, New York it |
i T - ctor, ?e'd-_e!‘_'tl_-, &m.u of Investigution - °
= Sublects BILLIAM KRI ;_. ;__;Aiﬁ.:s;g;_ur! . \_’ -:" : ' ; i
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o © 7 Reference 18 Eece to your letter of October 11, 1043, &tp foned, ®Lr. Kilkel
 Relck; Security Hutter = C* 4n thich you :isie thst Dr. Belehls nace 1s not curriec o

-7 “youpr Ky Flgure 1ist, Wt that Ahe nece of one ¥illi.c Releh fcim apjear on tle e, "
This Biiltas Kelch you {dentify as an instiuctor ot the workgr: fchool end you stite 3
 thst an favestigztion of hia‘ls prezently in progress. A S ;i

.

T enes =7 vor :ouri.nfo;:{fi’.an, 1t is pointed out thet the Newsrk Flold ofilce 18 | -. &
"7 presently investigating a %111izn Robert Eeich who operstea & 2ok #lore loceted i -

S “Party of New Jersey, This Willlen Reich 1s also the Kew Jersey atate litcroture --

-7 edrectur of the Porty und 1a listed as & tezcher in the ¥orkers fSchool st 35 F. ilth
- Strest, llew York City. It wouln, therefore, apperr that thre Fillicm helch vto 1%
naned on your Key Fijure list is identical witb the audjoet of the Lesars Oflice's
L investizstione-—Accoraingly, eny infornetion developed by yowr offige shouly be

[+¥k 4 to the Rewsrk Offic {n st the jretent
. - P _—.: PR - . o

Kewark, New Jersey, shich ts conslercd the state distritution center of the Lomiuds -‘;
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